S273802

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ANGELICA RAMIREZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent

v

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant

On Grant of Petition for Review from Court of Appeal of the State of California Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B309408

> Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles Hon. David J. Cowan, Dept. 20 Case No. 20STCV25987

PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE RECENT AUTHORITIES

Eric A. Panitz (SBN 243877)
PANITZ LAW GROUP APC
18000 Studebaker Road, Suite 700
Cerritos, CA 90703
(562) 924-7800 Phone
(562) 924-7801 Fax
eric@panitzlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

Table of Contents

A.	The Hasty Decision Is A New Authority That Supports Ramirez's
Argun	nents In This Case4
B.	The Haydon Decision Is A New Authority That Supports Ramirez's
Argun	nents In This Case6
C.	The Alvitre And Munoz Decisions Are New Authorities That
Suppo	orts Ramirez's Arguments In This Case

Table of Authorities

('	ac	ec
\sim	ao	-

Alvitre v. Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2 2023) 2023 WL 3549743
Hasty v. American Automobile Association of Northern California, Nevada & Utah (Dec. 21, 2023) 98 Cal.App.5th 1041
Haydon v. Elegance at Dublin (Dec. 19, 2023) 97 Cal.App.5th 1280
Munoz v. Earthgrains Distribution, LLC (S.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2023) 2023 WI 5986129

Plaintiff/Respondent Angelica Ramirez filed her Answering Brief for this case in December 2022. In the 16 months since Ramirez filed her merits brief, several decisions have been issued that bear on the issues in this case. Ramirez respectfully files this supplemental brief under rule 8.520(d) of the California Rules of Court.

A. The *Hasty* Decision Is A New Authority That Supports Ramirez's Arguments In This Case

In Hasty v. American Automobile Association of Northern California, Nevada & Utah (Dec. 21, 2023) 98 Cal.App.5th 1041, the court of appeal affirmed a trial court's order denying an employer's motion to compel arbitration based on unconscionability. The decision in Hasty is consistent with this Court's precedents and supports Ramirez's arguments in this case.

As in this case, *Hasty* involved an adhesive arbitration agreement that the employer imposed on employees as a condition of their employment. (Id. at p. 1055.) The agreement used "smaller than average" font size and dense paragraphs. (Id. at p. 1057.) The agreement was "filled with statutory references and legal jargon." (Id.) The agreement included terms and instructions that "appear[] to be inconsistent" and would be "confusing" to employees. (Id. at p. 1060.) While the agreement referred to the JAMS employment arbitration rules and procedures and included a hyperlink, the hyperlink lead to a webpage that did not contain the rules and procedures, making it "unclear how an employee would know what terms he, she, or they were agreeing to at the time of signing the agreement." (Id. at pp. 1060–1061.) Charter's Arbitration Agreement is longer and more confusing, and it does not attach or even refer to the AAA employment arbitration rules and procedures.

As in this case, the arbitration agreement in *Hasty* also required employees to "waive their right to any remedy or relief" that may be obtained

as a result of a charge or complaint filed with a governmental agency.¹ (Id. at p. 1060). The court of appeal noted that such a waiver "has nothing to do with *arbitration*," and it held that this waiver of the right to compensation or relief obtained on an employee's behalf by a government agency or its proxy is substantively unconscionable. (Id.) The court of appeal also found that the agreement's requirement that employees only bring claims in their "individual capacity" limited employee rights and constituted an improper ban on PAGA claims. (Id. at p.1063.) Because the unconscionability is determined at the time of contracting and is not claim-specific, the court of appeal held that "it is relevant that [the employee] has not brought a private attorney general action."² (Id.)

Finally, as in this case, the court of appeal in *Hasty* rejected the employer's argument that the trial court should have severed each of the unfair and unconscionable terms, enforced the remaining terms, and compelled arbitration. (Id. at pp. 1064–1065.) The court of appeals observed that courts have broad discretion whether or not to sever—particularly when there is more than one improper term—and that the severability analysis considers how many improper terms there are, whether the terms are wholly collateral to the purpose of the agreement, whether it would be simple to sever the offending terms, and whether severance would "create an incentive" to draft a one-sided agreement in hopes that it would not be

¹ Section L of the Arbitration Agreement waives employees' rights and remedies for non-arbitrable claims, including unwaivable statutory rights and remedies that may be obtained on their behalf under PAGA (their share of civil penalties) or the Unfair Competition Law (the benefits of public injunctive relief).

² The court of appeal in *Hasty* also noted, in the context of a one-sided confidentiality provision, that the employer "identified no commercial need for requiring" such a provision. (*Hasty*, 98 Cal.App.5th at p. 1062). In this case, Charter has never identified any legitimate commercial or business need for *any* of the one-sided provisions in the Arbitration Agreement that favor Charter over its employees.

challenged or that courts would simply sever the terms that should not have been included in the first place. (Id. at p. 1065.)

The arbitration agreement in *Hasty* shares multiple features with the Arbitration Agreement in this case. And like the court of appeal decision in this case, the court of appeal decision in *Hasty* correctly analyzed and applied this Court's unconscionability and severability precedents. *Hasty* is new authority lends further support for Ramirez and her Amici's arguments, and rejects Charter's and its amici's arguments.

B. The *Haydon* Decision Is A New Authority That Supports Ramirez's Arguments In This Case

In *Haydon v. Elegance at Dublin* (Dec. 19, 2023) 97 Cal.App.5th 1280, the court of appeal affirmed a trial court's order denying a corporation's motion to compel arbitration based on unconscionability. The decision in *Haydon* also is consistent with this Court's precedents and supports Ramirez's arguments in this case.

As in this case, the arbitration agreement in *Haydon* limited discovery in a way that could frustrate plaintiffs' statutory rights and required parties to bear their own costs and fees. (Id. at p. 1291). And as in this case, the arbitration agreement in *Haydon* also contained other features that increased the procedural and substantive unconscionability. (Id. at pp. 1288–1290.)

The court of appeal in *Haydon* applied the same severability analysis as the courts of appeal in this case and in *Hasty*, and it reached the same conclusion: that it was not an abuse of discretion for the trial court to refuse to sever multiple improper terms from an adhesive agreement whose purpose was to make arbitration an advantageous forum for the drafting party. (Id. at p. 1292.) The court of appeal in Haydon also appropriately declined to accept the defendant's "after-the-fact offer to modify" the arbitration agreement by severing and agreeing not to enforce the improper terms. (Id.)

Haydon is new authority lends further support for Ramirez and her Amici's arguments, and rejects Charter's and its amici's arguments.

C. The *Alvitre* And *Munoz* Decisions Are New Authorities That Supports Ramirez's Arguments In This Case

In Alvitre v. Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company (C.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2023) 2023 WL 3549743, at p. *5, the federal district court analyzed a fee provision similar to the one in Section K of the Arbitration Agreement and concluded that "[r]equiring [the employee] to pay the costs of litigating this motion [to compel arbitration of Labor Code claims] would contravene California's strong public policy of preventing employers from recovering fees for defending a wage and hour claim, as well as the statutory scheme of attorneys' fees discussed above."

And in *Munoz v. Earthgrains Distribution, LLC* (S.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2023) 2023 WL 5986129, at p. *7, the federal district court analyzed another fee-shifting provision and concluded that the employer was using the provision "to intimidate Plaintiffs and prevent them from challenging the arbitration clause and pursuing their rights" because it is "overly harsh, unduly oppressive, and unfairly one-sided."

These cases also are new authorities that support Ramirez and her Amici's arguments in this case with respect to the fairness of Section K's interim attorney fees provision and the chilling effect it has on employees with FEHA, Labor Code, or other types of claims against Charter.

Dated: April 24, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

PANITZ LAW GROUP APC

Eric A. Panitz

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent ANGELICA RAMIREZ

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

I am over the age of 18 years and am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California. I am not a party to this action. My business address is 18000 Studebaker Road, Suite 700, Cerritos, CA 90703

On the date below, I served the foregoing document(s) described as: **PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE RECENT AUTHORITIES** via electronic service pursuant to applicable Rules of Court and the Code of Civil Procedure (transmitted via the court's TrueFiling system to email address(es) on file) to the following:

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

Kiran A. Seldon S.B. No. 212803 kseldon@seyfarth.com James M. Harris S.B. No. 102724 jmharris@seyfarth.com 2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500 Los Angeles, California 90067-3021

HILL, FARRER & BURRILL LLP James A. Bowles S.B. No. 089383 jbowles@hillfarrer.com Casey L. Morris S.B. No. 238455 cmorris@hillfarrer.com 300 S. Grand Avenue, 37th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-3147

The foregoing document was served via U.S. Mail to:

Hon. David J. Cowan, Dept. 20 Los Angeles County Superior Court 111 N. Hill St. Los Angeles, CA 90012

I caused such envelope, with postage thereon fully prepaid, to be placed in the United States mail at Los Angeles, California. I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Under that practice, it would be deposited with

the U.S. postal service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid in Los Angeles, California in the ordinary course of business.

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing in affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on April 24, 2024 in Cerritos, California.

Eric A Panitz

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

Case Name: RAMIREZ v. CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

Case Number: **\$273802** Lower Court Case Number: **B309408**

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: eric@panitzlaw.com
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type	Document Title
BRIEF	2024.04.24 Ramirez Supplemental Brief re Recent Authorities

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Type	Date / Time
Fred Alvarez COBLENTZ PATCH DUFFY & BASS LLP	ef-fwa@cpdb.com	e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Robert Dunn Eimer Stahl LLP 275600		e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Elissa Gysi Hill Farrer & Burrill LLP 281338	egysi@hillfarrer.com	e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Eric Panitz Panitz Law Group APC 243877	🔾1	e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
James Bowles Hill, Farrer & Burrill LLP 89383	jbowles@hillfarrer.com	e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Rachel Victor Seyfarth Shaw LLC	rvictor@seyfarth.com	e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Jamin Soderstrom Soderstrom Law PC 261054	jamin@soderstromlawfirm.com		4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Jamin Soderstrom Soderstrom Law Firm 261054	diana@soderstromlawfirm.com		4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Kiran Seldon Seyfarth Shaw LLC 212803		e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Casey Morris Hill Farrer & Burrill, LLP 238455		e- Serve	4/24/2024 10:05:16 PM
Fred Hiestand	fred@fjh-law.com	e-	4/24/2024 10:05:16

Attorney at Law 44241		Serve	PM			
This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.						
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sta	ate of California that the foregoing	g is tru	e and correct.			
4/24/2024						
Date						
/s/Eric Panitz						
Signature						
Panitz, Eric (243877)						
Last Name, First Name (PNum)						
Panitz Law Group APC						

Law Firm